TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HID Global Corporation		09/09/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ASSA ABLOY AB
Street Address:	P.O. Box 70340
City:	Stockholm
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	SE-107 23
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: SWEDEN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3132304	FLEXSMART

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9498556371

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (949) 855-1246

Email: trademark@stetinalaw.com

Correspondent Name: William J. Brucker

Address Line 1: Stetina Brunda Garred & Brucker

Address Line 2: 75 Enterprise, Suite 250

Address Line 4: Aliso Viejo, CALIFORNIA 92656

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: HIDGC-034T

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1:

TRADEMARK REEL: 004845 FRAME: 0211 3132304

CH \$40,00

900231420

Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William J. Brucker
Signature:	/WJB/
Date:	08/17/2012
Total Attachments: 6 source=FlexSmartCompleteExect.Doc9.1As source=FlexSmartCompleteExect.Doc9.1As source=FlexSmartCompleteExect.Doc9.1As source=FlexSmartCompleteExect.Doc9.1As source=FlexSmartCompleteExect.Doc9.1As source=FlexSmartCompleteExect.Doc9.1As	ssignment#page2.tif ssignment#page3.tif ssignment#page4.tif ssignment#page5.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004845 FRAME: 0212



Trademark Assignment

This Trademark Assignment is effective as of the date of the last signature hereto, (the "Effective Date") by and between *HID Global Corporation*, a Delaware Corporation ("Assignor") and *ASSA ABLOY AB* a Swedish Corporation ("Assignee").

- 1. Assignor hereby confirms the sale, assignment and transfer to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, trade names, service marks and logos listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks") to the extent such rights have not previously vested in Assignee, together with all corresponding goodwill and any and all other rights and privileges provided under the laws of all relevant jurisdictions, including without limitation the laws of the United States, of the various states, and of foreign (i.e. non-US) jurisdictions with respect to the Trademarks, including the laws of unfair competition; and any and all rights in, to and under any and all licenses and other agreements and documents relating to any of the foregoing.
- 2. Assignor further grants, conveys and assigns to Assignee all its right, title and interest in and to any and all proceeds, causes of action and rights of recovery for past, current and future infringement or misappropriation of any of the Trademarks, to the extent not previously vested in Assignee.
- 3. The Trademarks are conveyed subject to any and all licenses, permissions, consents or other rights that may have been granted by Assignor or its predecessors-in-interest with respect thereto prior to the effective date of this agreement.
- 4. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

ISIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Trademark Assignment to be duly executed as of the date last signed below.

AGREED:			
ASSA ABLOY A Corporation of			
Signature:		Signature:	
Name: Jo	hany Molin	Name:	Tomas Eliasson
Title: <u>Cl</u>	Nef Executive Officer	Title:	Chief Financial Officer
Date: <u>20</u>	August 2010	Date:	20 Augus: 2010
HID Global Co A Delaware Co		sa Abioy AB waxaasi 🖄	
Signature:	- American V	Application of the Control of the Co	
Name:	ous L. Alexander		
Title:	Recolut 3 CEO		
Date:	ation bill 9 , 2018		
	ilmia)		
COUNTY OF 1	. \$		64.54
Clobal Corporation	, 20 io by <u>18805 fictorers</u> , th	e <u>948. li CEC</u>	riedged before me this day of of HID Corporation now known as HID is personally known to me/has produced as

(SEAL)

2

Printed Typed Name: Notary Public-State of: California Commission Number: 1842 570





1 the undersigned PONTUS SKOGH, a Deputy Natury Public of the city of Stockholm, Sweden, do bereby comity that Mr Johan Molin and Mr Tomas Eliasson who assalve personally signed this document on behalf

C.F ASSA ABLOY AB is/me duly qualified to sign for the said company.

Stockholm, August 27, 2010 Exvillajo: Notary Públic

Esticación describira	
This politic likeway:	*
Z. See tekn elgradity'.	Pontus Skogh
Romanna de Albandero de de	Deputy Notary Public
and the state of the special feet to be	Deputy Notary Public
Pontus Skogh S	(tockholm
statisk a sekt prediga egypteg begabter a sektjigter abberg	er kan berker berken bester betaren betaren berker berken berken berken berker berken berken berker berken ber Ben bester bild beske besk
	27th of August, 2010
fi al Siglibile	gradient de la company de la c
7 - Mikael Brat	en de la companya de
Notary Publ	
2862/10	
	HE SERVICE LAND
Control of the Contro	
	and the state of t
87 YSY Ngh	
	*
	e. and the transfer of the second

TRADEMARK REEL: 004845 FRAME: 0215

State of

Conuly

 O_{ij}

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

personally appeared Denis Hebert who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evider	
personally appeared Denis Hebert who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evider	elissa Ng. Notary Public
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evider	(insert name and title of the officer)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evider	
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the per	ed to me that he/she/they executed the same in s/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the la paragraph is true and correct.	iws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	Administration of the second o
Signature William X	Arguman By Casson, Explose Son 13, 2014 (Argumangan bagangangangangangangangangangangangangan

TRADEMARK REEL: 004845 FRAME: 0216

Schedule 1

Mark Reg. No. Reg. Date For recordation purposes non-relevant trademark registrations removed from this page EXSMART 3,132,304 Aug. 22, 2006 For recordation purposes non-relevant trademark registrations removed from this
trademark registrations removed from this page EXSMART 3,132,304 Aug. 22, 2006 For recordation purposes non-relevant
For recordation purposes non-relevant
For recordation purposes non-relevant

Mark	App. No.	Filing Date
For magardat	ion numaces man rel	lovent
	ion purposes non-re	

For recordation purposes non-relevant trademark registrations removed from this page

Schedule | Page | of 6



REPLACEMENT PAGE

[Schedule 1 Page 2 of 6]

Through

[Schedule 1 Page 6 of 6]

Removed for recordation purposes

RECORDED: 08/17/2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 004845 FRAME: 0218